of accepting pari-mutuel wagers on a pari-mutuel wagering device, and failure 30 

to satisfy either of these commitments shall be grounds for revocation of the 31 

legacy track license barring a demonstration of good cause by the licensee. 32 

(13) Make a minimum investment of two hundred fifty million dollars 33 

($250,000,000) in this State to redevelop the legacy track and develop the 34 

satellite facility, and the failure to satisfy this commitment shall be grounds 35 

for revocation of the legacy track license absent a showing of good cause by 36 

the legacy track operator.

[...]

than six months after the Commission awards at least one legacy track 41 

license. 42 

b. The Commission shall not award a startup track license for a 43 

thoroughbred track to any applicant that does not commit to (i) making 44 

a minimum investment of three hundred fifty million dollars 45 

($350,000,000) in this State to develop or enhance the startup track 46 

and (ii) offer to provide at least 50 live race days within three years of 47 

being issued the startup track license for the thoroughbred track. 48 

c. If the Commission determines that none of the applications qualify for 49

[...]

four months from the date that the Commission awards a startup track 7 

license for a thoroughbred horse track. 8 

b. The Commission shall not award a startup track license for a 9 

standardbred track to any applicant that does not commit to (i) make a 10 

minimum investment of one hundred fifty million dollars 11 

($150,000,000) in this State to develop or enhance the startup track 12 

and (ii) offer to provide at least 20 live race days within three years of 13 

being issued the startup track license. 14 

(3) If the Commission determines that none of the applications qualify for a 15

[...]

include with the renewal application a nonrefundable renewal fee as follows: 13 

(1) For legacy track operators, startup track operators, and ADW licensees, two 14 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000). 15 

(2) For all other license renewals, fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). 16 

(c) The proceeds of any application fees and annual fees collected under this Article shall 17 

be used to offset the cost of administering the provisions of this Article and Article 9 of this 18 

Chapter. Any proceeds remaining at the end of each fiscal year after payment of expenses of the 19